## 1985 No. 53 (S. 3)

### WATER SUPPLY, SCOTLAND

The Central Regional Council (Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order Confirmation Act 1935) (Amendment) Water Order 1985

Made - - - - - Coming into Operation

16th January 1985 23rd January 1985

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 17(2), 29(1) and 107(1)(b) of the Water (Scotland) Act 1980(a) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, on the application of the Central Regional Council, hereby makes the following order:—

### Citation, commencement and interpretation

- 1.—(1) This order may be cited as the Central Regional Council (Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order Confirmation Act 1935) (Amendment) Water Order 1985 and shall come into operation on 23rd January 1985.
  - (2) In this order, unless the context otherwise requires—

"the principal Act" means the Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order Confirmation Act 1935(b);

"works" means the works described in article 2(2) of the Central Regional Council (Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order Confirmation Act 1935) (Amendment) Water Order 1985.

# Amendment of the principal Act

- 2.—(1) After section 5 of the principal Act, the following section shall be inserted:—
  - "5A. The deposited plans and sections referred to in section 5 of the principal Act are modified and partially replaced by the three plans each prepared in duplicate, sealed with the seal of the Secretary of State for Scotland and marked "The Central Regional Council (Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order Confirmation Act 1935) (Amendment) Water Order 1985 Sheet No. 1 Plan Works Nos. 1, 2, 2A and 3", "The Central Regional Council (Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order Confirmation Act 1935) (Amendment) Water Order 1985 Sheet No. 2 Cross Section (Work No. 2A), Part Longitudinal Section (Work No. 6) and Enlargements (Work No. 1)" and "The Central Regional Council (Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order Confirmation Act 1935) (Amendment) Water Order 1985 Sheet No.

- 3 Sections Works Nos. 1, 2, 2A, 3 and 7" one copy of each of which is deposited in the office of the Scottish Development Department, New St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, and the other in the office of the Chief Executive to the Council at Stirling.".
- (2) After section 5(2) of the principal Act the following section shall be inserted:—
  - "(2A) A raising of the existing overflow situated centrally in Work No. 2 by 1.53 feet or thereby (465 mm or thereby) to give a raised overflow level of 739.53 feet or thereby above Ordnance Datum Liverpool (225.613 metres or thereby above Ordnance Datum Newlyn) (Work No. 2A)."
- (3) After section 6 of the principal Act the following section shall be inserted:—
  - "6A. In the construction of the works the Council may not deviate vertically but may deviate laterally to any extent not exceeding the limits of deviation shown on the deposited plan marked "The Central Regional Council (Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order Confirmation Act 1935) (Amendment) Water Order 1985 Sheet No. 1 Plan Works Nos. 1, 2, 2A and 3.".
- (4) After section 9 of the principal Act the following section shall be inserted:—
  - "9A. During the construction of the works referred to in the Central Regional Council (Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order Confirmation Act 1935) (Amendment) Water Order 1985 the Council may take from the Carron Valley Reservoir such water as they may require for such construction.".

#### Miscellaneous

3. The Council shall at all times after the expiration of six months from the date on which this order comes into operation keep at the office of the Chief Executive to the Council a copy thereof and one copy of each of the deposited plans.

Given under the seal of the Secretary of State for Scotland.



Scottish Development Department, New St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh. 16th January 1985.

Eric H. Nicoll,
Deputy Chief Engineer.

Printed in the UK for HMSO 800/U68152 A91 C9 1/85 35p net ISBN 0 11 056053 1